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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

In this proceeding arising under the Federal M ne Safety and
Heal th Act of 1977 ("M ne Act" or "Act"), 30 U.S.C. O 801 et
seq., U S. Steel Goup, Mnnesota Oe Operations ("U S. Steel")
contests the validity of an i mmi nent danger order of wthdrawa
i ssued pursuant to section 107(a) of the Act, 30 U S.C. 0O 817(a),
and the citation for a violation of a mandatory safety standard
i ssued in association with the order pursuant to section 104(a)
of the Act, 30 U . S.C. 0O 814(a). In addition, U S. Steel contests
the validity of two other section 104(a) citations. The order
and the citations were issued at U S. Steel's Mnntac Plant, a
taconite processing plant located in St. Louis County, M nnesot a,
and they involve work done in the vicinity of the plant's prinmary
crusher on the norning of February 25, 1992.
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Pursuant to notice the proceeding was heard in Dul uth,
M nnesot a. (Footnote 1) WIliam M Tennant represented U S. Stee
and M guel J. Carnpna, represented the Secretary of Labor, M ning
Enf orcenment and Safety Administration ("MESA"). In addition, the
United Steel workers of America, Local 1938 ("Steel workers"),
sought and was granted party status. Janmes Ranta represented the
St eel wor kers.

Wth regard to the section 107(a) order/section 104(a)
citation, U S. Steel contests the inspector's allegation that the
cited conditions constituted an inm nent danger, the inspector's
finding that the sane conditions constituted a violation of a
mandatory safety standard and the inspector's finding that the
vi ol ation was a significant and substantial contribution to a
m ne safety hazard ("S&S" violation). Wth respect to one of the
two other section 104(a) citations, U S. Steel challenges the
i nspector's finding of a violation and his S&S finding and with
respect to the other, U S. Steel challenges his finding of a
vi ol ati on.

Fol I owi ng the receipt of the transcript, counsels submtted
hel pful briefs.

DOCKET NO. LAKE 92-247-RM
ORDER/ Cl TATI ON NO. 4097164, 2/25/92
Order/Citation No. 4097164 charges as foll ows:
Coarse Crusher - Step 2

The power was "on", and the step 2 prinmary
crusher hatches were not bl ocked agai nst

i nadvertent notions. One enpl oyee had been
wor ki ng bel ow t he unsecured hatches,
suspended in a work basket (with two anchor
poi nts), and hoi sted through the hatches
utilizing a 15-ton capacity P&H bridge type
crane. All work at the No. 2 Course Crusher
shall be halted until persons are protected
from hazardous notion.

Due to an industrial accident in the area, the hearing had to be
suddenly and unexpectedly adjourned and reconvened at a | ocation outside the
city. Had it not been for the diligence and cooperation of all involved --
counsels, the representative of mners, the witnesses, and the reporter --
this woul d not have been possible and the hearing woul d not have been
conpleted within the tinme originally allotted.
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Resp.'s Exh. 1. The order/citation further alleges that the condition
constituted an S&S violation on 30 C.F. R [ 56.14105. (Footnote 2)

THE SECRETARY' S W TNESSES
Art hur Toscano

Arthur J. Toscano, a nmetal and nonnetal M ne Safety and Health ("MSHA")
i nspector since 1975, stated that on February 25, 1992, he went to the M nntac
Plant to conduct an inspection as part of an ongoing inspection by MSHA of the
entire facility. The inspection was in the norning, and during the inspection
Toscano was acconpani ed by m ners' representative Ti m Kangas and by U.S. Stee
saf ety engi neer Robert Tomassoni. Tr. 15-16.

Toscano arrived at the mne at approximately 8:00 a.m Foll owi ng an
openi ng conference with Kangas and Tomassoni, during which the group discussed
what they would do during the course of the day, the inspection party drove to
the crusher building. While on their way to the crusher site, Toscano
testified that he advised Tomassoni that he, Toscano, had received an MSHA
policy menorandum dealing with the hoisting of nen in work baskets and that
"if [he] saw a man in a basket that didn't neet MSHA's requirenments, that [he]
woul d issue a citation.” Tr. 18

The inspection party arrived at the crusher building at approximtely
9:40 a.m As they entered the building Toscano observed David Tacchio, a
certified electrician, suspended in a work basket. Tr. 19, 72-73. The basket
was hanging from an overhead traveling bridge-type crane. According to
Toscano, Tomassoni asked if Toscano wanted to inspect the basket and Toscano
said that he did. Tr. 19. Tomassoni shouting instructions to the crane
operator who brought the work basket to the plant floor. 1d. Toscano
testified that at this time his sole concern was with the nature of the
basket's cabl e connections. Tr. 42.

Toscano testified that Tocchi o unhooked his safety line and left the
basket. Tr. 44. Toscano was sure that while Tocchio was in the basket he had
on all of his personal safety equiprment, including a safety belt and |ine.

Tr. 44. However, because the basket had two cabl e connections rather than
four, Toscano told Tonmassoni that he would issue a citation for a violation
He

Section 56.14105 requires in pertinent part that:

Repai rs or mai ntenance of machinery or
equi pnent shall be performed only after
the power is off and the machinery or
equi pnment has been bl ocked agai nst
hazar dous noti on.
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stated that he understood the MSHA policy menorandum and an applicabl e
mandatory safety standard (he did not specify which) to require four
connections. Tr. 20.(Footnote 3)

Toscano then spoke with Tocchio and the crane operator about their
training and the job they were about to do. They explained to Toscano that
they were in the process of preparing the crusher for sone electrical repair
wor k. Tocchio also stated that prior to Toscano arriving that norning, he
al ready had done sonme prelimnary work inside the crusher. Tr. 23, see also
Tr. 26.

Toscano testified that as he | ooked over the railing into the crusher he
noti ced that two doors covering the crusher
(the "hatch doors") were open. (They were in a verticle position rather than
lying in a horizontal position across the crusher opening. Tr. 21.) The
hat ch doors were constructed of steel plate, were approximtely 12 feet by 15
feet in size and wei ghed several tons each. Tr. 27, 29. Toscano stated that
when cl osed, the doors fitted together tightly.

Toscano al so stated that the doors were opened and cl osed by an electric
wi nch that let out and retrieved wire ropes attached to the doors by eyelets.
Tr.28. The purpose of the doors was to keep dust and noise fromreaching the
upper floors of the crusher building. Tr. 55.

Upon further investigation Toscano discovered that the doors were not
de-energi zed or physically bl ocked agai nst unintentional notion.(Footnote 4)
Tr. 25-26. Toscano stated, "the electrical control circuit was in the on or
energi zed position and there was no physical neans of bl ocking those vertica
hatch doors fromunintentionally being lowered in the work area.” 1d. To
physically block the hatch doors, U S. Steel personnel usually pinned each
door with a steel bar. The bar kept the doors in an upright position if the
cables were activated for sone reason or if they failed.

Toscano did not know why the bars were nissing.
Tr. 26-27. He feared that if someone were purposefully or accidentally to
activate the winch's start/stop buttons (and Toscano stated that he noticed
m ners work gloves, a broom and other materials used by mners within inches
of the start/stop

The foll owi ng day Toscano spoke with his supervisor and was advi sed t hat
two connections were acceptable to MSHA. Toscano told Tonmassoni about the
error and did not issue a citation for two cable connecti ons.

Tr. 20-21.

However, Toscano determ ned that the crusher was | ocked out and that
everything el se that should have been bl ocked agai nst notion was bl ocked. Tr.
42.
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buttons) nothing would have prevented the hatch doors from noving down into a
closed position. Tr. 29. Toscano agreed, however, that the start/stop
buttons were probably spring | oaded and that if they were working properly
they would only have activated the winch so |l ong as whatever contacted them
remai ned in touch to keep them engaged. Toscano was asked whet her the buttons
coul d have stuck and he stated that if they were just touched they probably
woul d not have stuck. They would have had to be "smashed."” Tr. 50. He also
stated that he had not inspected the buttons. Id., 67.

Toscano believed that he advi sed Tomassoni that he was issuing a
i mm nent danger order of withdrawal and that there would be no work done in
the area until the doors were de-energized and until they were physically
bl ocked. (Toscano did not recall exactly what he told Tomassoni and the
others who were with Tomassoni when he issued the order, but whatever he said,
he did not actually wite the order of withdrawal until later in the
afternoon. Id.) Tr. 46.

Toscano testified that when he first observed Tocchi o, Tocchio was
suspended about four or five feet above the floor and was bei ng noved toward
the crusher cavity. Tr. 40-41. To reach the work area Tocchio woul d have had
to be | owered through the upraised, unblocked, energized hatch doors. Tr. 30,
57.

After the order was issued, Tomassoni pronptly ordered that corrective
measures be taken and the order was term nated when U. S. Steel personne
pl aced steel bars through the eyelets blocking all unintentional notion on the
hat ch doors and when they al so de-energized and electrically |ocked out the
doors. Tr. 38.

Toscano stated that after the order was issued he determ ned that when
prelimnary work had been done on the crusher earlier in the shift, the crew
doi ng the work, including Tocchio had gai ned access to the crusher by using
man- doors at and bel ow the floor |evel of the work station from which he had
observed Tocchio being lowered. Tr. 45. They had not, as first he had
supposed, gone down in the basket. To reflect the fact that the
order/citation was issued prior to Tocchio actually having been | owered past
t he doors, Toscano nodified the order in part as follows:

One enpl oyee had been assigned repair work
bel ow t he unsecured hatches and was
observed suspended in a work basket (with
two anchor points.) He was in the process
of being hoisted through the opening
created by the vertical hatches, which
were not de-energi zed and were not bl ocked
agai nst



~1158
hazardous notion, utilizing a P&Htype over-
head crane.

Resp. Exh. 1 at 2 (enphasis in original).
Toscano descri bed the i mmnent danger that he believed existed:

[T]here was a very . . . likely occurrence

of an energi zed notor being started up

someti nes accidentally, and beginning a

downward notion of these doors . . . the cables [of
the basket] could get tangled in the closing action of
t he doors, you could bounce the man around . . . If
[the doors] made it all the way down to the closed
position, [the doors] could . . . crinmp . . . kink .

. or . . . cut . . . [the] wire rope[s] to drop the
basket with the man in it.

Tr. 29-30. Later Toscano expanded upon what he believed the inm nent danger
to be:

[ T he worst scenario in my mnd would be if

an eyelet or a connection anywhere around

the support cables failed, it would cause

a gravity dropping or slamming motion . . . [I]f
sonmeone just touched the button . . . [i]t would just
be enough to cause high stress points on the support
cables in an eyelet on the door and if the eyelets
failed or the rope broke or a coupling . . . it would
be a slam

Tr. 59.(Footnote 5) He also stated that even though Tocchio wore a safety
line, he could have been jostled and throwmn fromthe basket and if he did not
have the right length of Iine Tocchio could have fallen head first into the
crusher. Tr. 34, 59.(Footnote 6) Moreover, if either of the doors had hit the
basket, they could have crushed portions of the basket and caused a fata
injury. Tr. 33.

Toscano stated his understandi ng of the concept of inmm nent danger

Toscano testified that he had i nspected the hoisting ropes and found
nothing wong with them He did not inspect the electrical systemthat
powered the opening and cl osing of the hatch doors. Tr. 67.

Toscano stated that Tocchio's safety |ine was approxi mately three feet
long. Tr. 43. He did not recall how Tocchio had secured the |ine
Tr. 44,
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[ S]ection 107(a) provides for . . . [an
i nspector] to wi thdraw people froman area
[in] which he feels a person could be hurt
if nothing is done and everything remains the
sane and a job is allowed to continue, [and] an
i nspector feels that there's a good |ikelihood that
sonmebody is going to get seriously hurt and that's
when | exercise . . . authority under section 107(a).

Tr. 32-33.

Toscano was shown a conpany document entitled Safe Job Procedure. Resp.
Exh. 4. (Footnote 7) Toscano was of the opinion that it stated safety
procedures required when repair work, such as that done on February 25, was
performed on the crusher. Toscano interpreted safety procedure 7.b., which
states "[l]ock out overhead doors over crusher cavity," to mandate that the
hat ch doors be de-energized. Tr. 37.

According to Toscano, U S. Steel's failure to de-energize the doors and
to pin themso they could not nmove prior to mners working on, around and
under them in addition to creating an inmm nent danger, also constituted a
vi ol ati on of section
56.14105. Tr. 33. Wth regard to the "hazardous notion" agai nst which the
standard is to guard, Toscano stated that he had seen the doors close and he
estimated they took approximately 20 seconds for themto do so. Tr. 47. |If
they struck the basket or its supporting wires they could cause serious or
even fatal injuries. Id., 38.

He al so believed it highly likely that such an acci dent woul d occur
Because the doors were not de-energized they could start closing if the
stop/start buttons were pushed accidentally or on purpose. Tr. 29, 38. O,
they could start down if an electric short ran through their control circuit.
I d.

DAVI D TOCCHI O

Tocchio testified under subpoena. He stated that on February 25, he had
been assigned to change a broken conduit underneath the crusher. Tr. 73.
VWhen Tocchio first saw Toscano and the inspection party he was suspended in
t he basket about four feet off of the floor. Tocchio explained that the
basket had to be lifted fromthe floor of the work station, over a

The docunent sets forth safety procedures to be foll owed by the
el ectronic repair departnent at the Mnntac Plant. |t states that it is for
the followi ng job: "052 Crusher Mantal Position Trouble Shoot and Calibrate --
Step I & I1." Resp. Exh. 4.



~1160

railing, swung out over the crusher and | owered through the hatch doors into
the crusher and that when Tomassoni stopped the procedure the basket had just
started to nove toward the hatch doors. Tr. 75. Had it not been stopped, it
woul d have taken approximately 20 to 30 seconds for himto be | owered through
the hatch doors. Tr. 75-76.

Once inside the crusher Tocchio would not have |left the basket, but
rat her would have worked fromit. Tr. 77. Before Tocchio could change the
conduit he had to clean rock fromthe crusher. Normally, such work was done
by mai ntenance personnel and that was why he never had any training in safe
j ob procedures for being | owered into the crusher through the hatch doors.
Tr. 77.

However, he was aware that pins were used to bl ock the hatch doors
because he had done a job one other tine requiring himto be | owered through
the doors and he had been told about the pins and had put themin place. Tr.
82. In addition, the doors had been de-energized and | ocked out. Tr. 79. He
did not know why the pins had not been installed this time, except that
"[nl ai ntenance just normally did it." Tr. 82, see also Tr. 78. He did not
check to see if the pins were in place before he got into the basket. He
observed, "It's not a very good excuse | guess." Tr. 83.

U.S. STEEL'S W TNESS
ROBERT TOVASSON

Robert Tomassoni, safety engineer for U S. Steel, was the conmpany's sole
wi tness. (Tomassoni testified that he has been the conpany's safety engi neer
for approxi mately one year.

Tr. 144.) Tonmassoni stated that upon entering the crusher building he saw
Tocchio who was in the process of getting into he basket and was putting on
his safety belt. Tr. 87. Tommssoni saw al so that the basket only had two
cabl e connections and he asked if Toscano would cite that as a violation?
According to Tomassoni, Toscano said he woul d and Tonassoni i medi ately
signaled for Tocchio and the basket to be returned to the work station. As
Tomassoni renenbered it, Tocchio had gotten only three or four feet above the
floor. The basket had been ascending vertically and Tomassoni did not believe
that it had yet noved laterally toward the crusher. Tr. 88.

Tomassoni called his supervisor to report what had happened and when the
call was concluded Toscano asked to see the pin locations and the electrica
di sconnect for the hoist nechanismfor the doors. Tr. 90.

After Toscano found out that the pins were not in place and the hoi st
mechani sm was not de-energi zed or | ocked out, Tomasson
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was nmade aware that U.S. Steel would receive a citation for a violation of a
mandatory standard. He stated that he was not made aware that an imm nent

danger order of w thdrawal would be issued and, as best he could recall, he
did not know that an order had been issued until an hour or two after the
i nspection party had observed the conditions. Tr. 93-94. In addition, even

though the order/citation on its face stated that it was term nated at 10: 40
a.m, 45 mnutes after it was issued, Tomassoni did not recall Toscano telling
hi m about the termination. Tr. 94.

In any event, Tomassoni did not believe that the cited conditions
constituted an inmm nent danger. In his opinion, it was highly inprobable that
"sonmeone would . . . push the buttons or the cables would break."” Tr. 95.

Tomassoni testified that there are two spring-activated buttons for the
doors -- one to raise themand one to lower them After the order/citation
had been issued the buttons were tested and found i n good working condition.
As descri bed by Tonassoni, the buttons have a chrone safety guard over their
tops so that they can not be activated by being | eaned on or by being struck
from above. Tr. 95-96.

Tomassoni stated that it takes thirty-one seconds to | ower the doors to
a horizontal position. Tr. 96. One door |owers approxinmately two to three

seconds ahead of the other. |If the cables attached to the doors were to
break, the doors would come down nmuch qui cker, but Tomassoni was not unaware
of any cable failures at the plant. Tr. 102-103. If Tocchio had been | owered

into the crusher, Tocchio would have been approximtely fifteen feet fromthe
control panel for the doors. Tr. 98. Had he wanted to get the attention of
sonmeone near the control panel he probably would have had to yell because of
the noise in the plant. Tr. 98. (Tonassoni agreed, however, if the doors had
fallen, yelling would have done no good. Tr. 103.)

Tomassoni indicated the reason the doors were not pinned, de-energized
and | ocked out was because Tocchi o had not made sure it was done.

I MM NENT DANGER

Section 3(j) of the Act, 30 U S.C. 0O 802(j), defines an inm nent danger
as "the existence of any condition or practice in a coal or other nmine which
coul d reasonably be expected to cause death or serious physical harm before
such condition or practice can be abated.” The Conm ssion has noted that "the
U.S. Courts of Appeals have eschewed a narrow construction and have refused to
limt the concept of immnent danger to hazards that pose an i medi ate
danger." Rochester & Pittsburgh Coal Co., 11 FMSHRC 2159, 2163 (Novenber 1989)
(citations omitted). The Comm ssion
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al so has noted that the courts have held that "an imr nent danger exists when
the condition or practice observed could reasonably be expected to cause death
or serious physical harmto a miner if normal mning operations were permtted
to proceed in the area before the dangerous condition is elimnated.” 1d.
quoti ng Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Interior Bd. of Mne Op. Appl., 491
F.2d 277, 278 (4th Cir. 1974). Finally, the Comr ssion has adopted the
Seventh Circuit's holding that an inspector's finding of an i mm nent danger
nmust be supported "unless there is evidence that he has abused his discretion
or authority." Il FMSHRC at 2164, quoting Od Ben Coal Corp. v. Interior Bd

of Mne Op. App. 523 F.2d 25,31 (7th Cir. 1975), see also Woning Fuel Co., 14
FMSHRC 1282, 1291 (August 1992).

Whi |l e the inspector has considerable discretion in determ ning whether
an i mm nent danger exists, there nust be some degree of imr nence to support
an i mm nent danger finding, and the Comm ssion also has observed that use of
the word i mm nent neans the danger nust be "ready to take place[;] near at
hand[;] inpending . . . [;] hanging threateningly over one's head[;]
menaci ngly near." Utah Power & Light Co., 13 FMSHRC 1617, 1621 (Cctober 1991).

In challenging the validity of the order, U S. Steel in essence argues
the evi dence does not establish that if normal mining operations had continued
it was reasonably likely that the feared acci dent would have occurred. U.S.

St eel catal ogues the reasons why:

The hoi st and ropes had no safety-

rel ated problens and the contro

buttons operated the doors properly.

The buttons were spring-|oaded and

guar ded agai nst acci dental contact.
Tocchio was tied off . . . and could
comunicate with the other enployees if a
descendi ng door presented a hazard.
Barring a total failure of a cable

(whi ch had no observabl e defect),

soneone woul d have had to stand at the
control panel in view of Tocchio and
depress the button . . . to get the

doors to a position where they could
create a hazard. Under such circunstances
it is inconceivable that Tocchio could
have been killed or seriously injured

by the conditions cited on February 25,
1992.

US Steel Br. 9.
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The Secretary counters that he need not prove that a reasonable
i kelihood of an accident existed, that the test to be applied is what a
reasonabl e person with the experience and eduction of a qualified MSHA
i nspector woul d consider an inmm nent danger. Sec. Br. 9. Here, according to
the Secretary, he has proven that the cited doors were energi zed and not
bl ocked agai nst notion at the tinme Tocchio was going to be | owered through the
doors with the resulting danger of him being crushed or thrown fromthe
basket. 1d.

| believe U.S. Steel has the better part of the argunent and that the

Secretary has not established the existence of an inm nent danger. It is
undi sputed that the doors were not pinned and that they were not de-energized
and | ocked out. Under U. S. Steel's own safe job procedures these steps

shoul d have been taken. (Footnote 8) Tocchio testified wi thout contradiction
that when he had done a simlar job in the past, the procedures had been

i mpl ement ed. Tr. 79, 82, see also Tr. 105-106. | conclude fromthis that
wi t hout inplenentation of these safety precautions, a hazard existed to mners
working in the vicinity of the doors. |ndeed, compn sense conpels such a

conclusion. The descent of a 12 feet by 15 feet steel door or doors onto a
wor k basket or onto hoisting cables attached to the basket clearly would
subj ect any person in the basket to the danger of being jostled and thrown
fromthe basket if not of being crushed outright.

Still, the existence of a hazard al one does not warrant inposition of a
wi t hdrawal order pursuant to section 107(a). As noted above the hazard nust
be imm nent, that is there nmust be a reasonable potential to cause death or
serious harmwithin a short period of time, and | conclude that it is here the
Secretary's case fails.

Toscano viewed the start up of the notor controlling the doors as "very
likely". Tr. 29. Yet, the circunmstances which woul d have caused this to
happen were anything but. Someone would have had to purposefully activate the
button controlling the winch, a circunstance that was extrenely renote since,
as U S. Steel points out, any person standing at the button would al so have a
vi ew of a person suspended in the work basket. O, the button would have had
to be activated accidentally by being "smashed", sinply touching the button
woul d not have kept the doors in notion. Tr. 50. Toscano offered no
convi nci ng

Tomassoni believed that pinning of the doors was all that was required
under U. S. Steel's safety procedures at the tinme the order was issued. He
stated "pinning the doors was satisfactory because the doors are not powered
in the down position, it's gravity controlled, gravity descent." Tr. 106.
However, Resp. Exh. R-4 indicates the power also should have been turned off
and Tocchio's testinmny of his past work practice strongly suggests this was
in fact the rule
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expl anation of how the button could reasonably have been expected to be struck
hard, |et al one have been "smashed."

Toscano did offer a "worse case" scenario for how the doors could have
fallen. In this version of the hazard the cables or the eyelets woul d have
failed. Tr. 59. Yet, once Toscano i nspected the cables he found that they
were not defective and there is sinply no evidence indicating that cable
failure was reasonable to anticipate. Further, Tomassoni's testinmony that he
was unaware of any previous cable failures at the Mnntac Pl ant, was not
refuted and suggests that such failures were unheard of since U S. Steel's
safety engi neer would certainly have known about them had they occurred. Tr.
103. In addition, no testinmny or docunentary evidence was offered concerning
the eyel ets.

Finally, Toscano nade a passing reference to the doors starting to close
if activated by an electric short in their control circuit. Tr. 38. However,
no credi bl e evidence was offered to prove that there was any reasonabl e
i kelihood that such a thing could occur and without the doors closing there
coul d have been no reasonabl e expectation of serious injury or death.

Qbvi ously, al nost anything can happen. But the fact that conditions
create circunmstances in which hazards can occur does not make them i nm nently
dangerous. The Secretary nust establish nore than the specul ative possibility
that a miner or miners my be endangered. Because he has not done so, the
i nspector's finding of an i mm nent danger nust be vacated.

VI OLATI ON OF SECTI ON 56. 14105

As previously noted, section 56.14105 requires that when repairs or
mai nt enance are perfornmed on machi nery or equi pnent the machinery or equi prment
shal | be bl ocked agai nst hazardous notion. The doors were not pinned and, as
Toscano testified, the notion against which pinning would have guarded was
t heir downward descent. Tr. 47. The notion was hazardous because it could
have subjected Tocchio to serious injury or even death. Tr. 33-34.

U.S. Steel argues that this is not a violation of the cited standard
because the crusher was the machi nery being repaired, not the doors. U.S.
Steel Br. 13-14. U.S. Steel observes that the crusher was | ocked out and de-
energized. | reject this argunent and find that the violation existed as
charged. The doors, while not part of the nmechanismthat did the actua
crushing of the ore at the plant, were an integral part of the crusher unit.
They covered the crusher nechani sm and, as Toscano
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expl ai ned, were designed to keep the dust and noi se produced by the crushing
of ore fromthe upper levels of the plant. Tr. 55. As part of the crusher
unit which could cause injury to mne personnel if they descended, the doors
shoul d have been bl ocked agai nst notion.

S&S

The Conmmi ssion has held that a violation is "significant and
substantial" if, based on the particular facts surrounding the violation,
there exists a "reasonable |ikelihood that the hazard contributed to wll
result in an injury or illness of a reasonably serious nature." Cenent
Di vi sion, National Gypsum Co., 3 FMSHRC 822, 825 April 1981). In Mathies Coa
Co., 6 FMSHRC 1, 3-4 (January 1984), the Conm ssion further explained:

In order to establish that a violation

of a mandatory safety standard is
significant and substantial under

Nati onal Gypsum the Secretary . . . must
prove: (1) the underlying violation of

a mandatory safety standard; (2) a

di screte safety hazard -- that is, a
measure of danger to safety --
contributed to by the violation; (3) a
reasonabl e |ikelihood that the hazard

contributed to will result in an injury; and
(4) a reasonable |ikelihood that the injury

in question will be of a reasonably serious

nat ur e.

Here | have concluded that a violation of mandatory safety standard section
56. 14105 exi sted as charged. Moreover, the evidence establishes there was a
di screte safety hazard contributed to by the violation in that there was a
possibility, however renote, the cables or eyelets holding the doors in place
could have failed or that the buttons controlling the descent of the doors
coul d have been "smashed" and that the doors could have fall en endangering
anyone passing in the work basket. Moreover, any injuries a person in the
basket woul d have suffered from having been struck by the doors or jostled in
the basket or thrown fromit reasonably could have been expected to be of a
serious nature.

As is frequently the case when the Secretary alleges that a violation is
S&S, the question is whether the Secretary has established a reasonably
i kelihood that the hazard would have resulted in an injury? |n other words,
had normal m ni ng operations conti nued woul d there have been a reasonabl e
i kelihood of "an event in which there [would have been] an injury?" U S.
Steel Mning Co., 6 FMSHRC 1834, 1836 (August 1984). | conclude the answer is
“no."
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As | have stated in discussing the nature of the Secretary's i mm nent
danger allegation, in ny viewthe Secretary has established only an extrenely
remote possibility of an injury causing event. To prove S&S he nust do nore.
There is no evidence regarding the |ikelihood of cable or eyelet failure or
the likelihood of objects smashing the start/stop buttons. (Ilndeed, the
testi mony of Tomassoni suggests that such occurrences woul d be highly unusual
Tr. 103.) Therefore, | conclude that the violation of section 56.14105 was
not S&S. Section [07(a) Order/Citation No. 4097164 nust be nodified to a
section 104(a) citation. The inspector's finding of an inmm nent danger nust
be vacated and his S&S finding must be del eted.

DOCKET NO. LAKE 92-428- RM
CI TATI ON NO. 4097166, 2/25/92
Citation No. 4097166 charges as foll ows:
Step 2 - Coarse Crusher

An enpl oyee was observed wor ki ng bel ow
the primary crusher dunping station. A
readily visible warning sign or signs were
not posted at all approaches, notifying
persons above that work was bei ng done

bel ow t he open, unbarricaded dunp station.
The hazard to the enpl oyee of dunping,
dropping or throwing material into the
openi ng, would not be readily obvious to
persons wor ki ng, traveling, or cleaning-up
at track I evel

Resp. Exh. 2. The citation alleges that the conditions constituted a
violation of 30 CF.R 0O 56.20011 and that the alleged violation was
S&S. (Foot note 9)

SECRETARY' S W TNESS

Toscano testified that after the inspection party had conpleted its
observation of the area of the hatch doors, the party entered the area of the
primary dunp site (also known as the | ower crusher area) where the ore cars
dunp into the crusher. Tr. 108. Toscano stated that fromhis discussion with
Tocchi o, he knew that earlier in the shift Tocchio had been working in this
area. In addition, Toscano said that Tocchio told himthat

Section 56.20011 requires in pertinent part that "[A]lreas where
saf ety hazards exist that are not inmmediately obvious to enpl oyees shal
be barricaded or warning signs shall be posted at all approaches.™
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mllwights also had worked there earlier in the shift. Tr. 110, 130, 135.
Toscano feared that given the area where Tocchi o and others had been working
and where Tocchi o woul d have been required to work had the job gone ahead as
pl anned, train | oads of ore could have been dunped on the men or materia
coul d have been thrown down upon them because they could not have been seen
fromthe dunpi ng area above.

Toscano observed that there were no signs posted to warn anyone on the
upper | evel that persons were working bel ow
Tr. 109. Nor were there any barricades. Tr. 113. When asked what
constituted the violation Toscano replied:

The violation would be . . . the failure
to post at all approaches an appropriate
si gn describing what protective action
woul d be needed. [T]he person who
woul d be protected would be for instance

. Tocchi o or any ot her persons worKking
below . . . the main dunping station. The
person who would not know . . . Tocchio [was]
there is the person who would have to be
able to see the sign if he was traveling
or working or wal king through the area.

Tr. 110. Although Toscano did not see anyone working in the area that he
bel i eved shoul d have been posted, he thought that he recalled having seen
m ners wal king through it. Tr. 110-111.

The standard requires where there is not an i mmedi ately obvi ous health
or safety hazard existing, the area should be posted or barricaded. Toscano
expl ai ned that under normal operating procedures, a |loconotive would pull ore
cars into the dunping station. The cars would be grabbed by a rock dunping
mechani sm be rotated and they would each in sequence dunp up to 100 tons of
ore into the hopper feeding the crusher. The ore would fall 20 to 25 feet to
the | ower |evel where Tocchio had been. Tr. 111-112.

Not only woul d the dunping of the cars endanger anyone worki ng bel ow,
but, in Toscano's opinion, it would not be unusual for a mner walking the
track to pick up spillage fromthe cars and "throw it where it [was] going to
go anyhow. " Tr. 113.

Toscano admitted however that should material fall from above, anyone in
t he basket woul d have been provided sonme protection in that the basket was
encl osed on three sides to waist height. Also, the person would have been
af forded protection by the basket's overhead canopy. Tr. 123. In addition, a
"safety tub" could be | owered around the basket and the tub woul d have
provi ded additional protection. Tr. 125-127.
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Toscano recogni zed that there were safety |lights outside the crusher
buil ding that were used to signal the train operator not to enter and dunp.
Tr. 129-130. There was also a warning light inside that Toscano believed a
train operator could probably see. Tr. 136. Al rail traffic was controlled
by conmputer from a buil ding separate fromthe crusher building. Tr. 137.

Toscano stated that he believed it was reasonably |ikely for someone who
was not aware of m ners working below to throw sonmething down to the | ower
level. Tr. 114. He also stated that he knew of an incident in 1977 in which
a mner was fatally injured by having rock dunped on himwhile working in the
hopper unbeknownst to the person who dunped the rock. Tr. 114-115.
Nonet hel ess, he agreed that when he observed the pertinent area on February
25, it was clean and there were no ore cars present nor other equi pnment
present (such as a backhoe) capable of dunping material into the crusher. Tr.
118. Moreover, the doors to the crusher building were closed and Toscano
stated that ordinarily he would not expect a | oconpotive to pull |oaded cars
into the building under those circunstances. Tr. 118-119.

Finally, Toscano stated that the violation was tinely abated when the
conmpany provided readily visible signs reading "danger, men working bel ow "
Tr. 118, 147.

U.S. STEEL'S W TNESS

Tomassoni described the systemof rail traffic control at the crusher
building. He stated that inside the building there were warning lights at the
crusher dunp station and also at the site where the train dunped its | oad.
When the lights were "on", they indicate that there is to be "no dunping."”

Tr. 139. However, he agreed that the placenent of the inside |ights was such
t hat anyone using an end-|oader or noving materials by hand woul d have had his
back to the lights. Tr. 144.

Wth regard to the outside |ights Tomassoni's testinmony was

conflicting -- although he stated he believed a red |light outside on the
bui l di ng indicated "no dunmping," he also testified, "W do not | ook at the
outside lights on the building." Id. However, he added that he was unaware of

any instances in which | oads had been dunped even though the red lights were
on. Tr. 144. He also acknow edged that |ights burn out and that burned out
lights were a problemat the plant. Tr. 145.

Tomassoni did not consider the lack of signs a violation of the cited
standard, because the people working in the crusher building were a small,
closely knit group and their jobs were coordinated. Further, the area had been
cl eaned and Tocchio was "well protected" while in the basket. Tr. 141.

Mor eover, in his opinion, the basket could have been observed fromthe track
level. Tr. 142,
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STEELWORKERS' W TNESS

Ti mot hy Kangas testified on behalf of the Steelworkers. Kangas, a
mllwight at Mnntac, is also the acting co-chairman of the union safety
committee. He testified that in 1989, he nonitored an investigation of an
i ncident when a train pulled into the dunp area against a red |ight and
directly over an electrician working froma work basket. Tr. 148-149.

VI OLATI ON OF SECTI ON 56. 20011

U S. Steel observes that the standard does not require warning signs in
all areas where work is being perforned, but only in areas where safety
hazards exist that are not inmediately obvious to enployees and it argues, in
effect, that at the tine the citation was issued, its enployees were aware of
the potential hazard to Tocchio. "The enployees in the area, i.e., the crane
operator, electrician, and attendant, were there to assist Tocchio; it is
unr easonabl e to believe that they would drop material on him" U S. Steel Br.
15.

I conclude otherwise. Wile | accept the testinmony of Tomassoni that
those working in the crusher building were a closely-knit group who knew one
another's job assignnents, it seems to me that the purpose of the standard is
to rem nd such personnel that one or nore of their nunber who is not always
readily observable is in a potentially hazardous area -- people do afteral
forget -- as well as to advise other mners comng into the area of the
situation existing therein.

Here the presence of miners working bel ow was not i mredi ately obvi ous.
The basket may well have been observable fromthe track area if one | ooked,
but it would have been suspended bel ow the track | evel and one woul d have had
to |l ook. Also, any mners working below and not in the basket would have been
even | ess obvi ous.

Further, there was a potential for injury. Trains could have entered
the buil ding and dunped while Tocchi o was suspended or others were working
bel ow. Even though the doors to the buildings were cl osed, even though there
were warning lights in existence, even though, as discussed infra, Toscano
| ater accepted U S. Steel's explanation that when he cited the violation the
switching systemfor the rail line to the crusher was in such a position that
trains were shunted away fromthe building, all such added protective features
could have failed. Thus, Tocchio and any other of his coll eagues working on
the crusher were in a hazardous position and warning signs should have been
posted. | conclude, therefore, that in failing to post
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the warning signs or to barricade the area U S. Steel violated section
56. 2000I . (Foot note 10)

S&S

The violation existed as charged. As | have stated in finding that the
vi ol ati on existed, the warning signs would have served as an ever-present
rem nder to others that a mner or mners, who were not inmediately obvious,
were at work in a potentially hazardous area. They would have jogged the
menory of not only those on the section who were aware of the presence of such
m ners but also they woul d have advi sed newconmers of the mners' situation.
Thus, they would have protected mners fromwhat was in fact a discrete safety
hazard, the potential of having material dunped or thrown down upon them
Cbviously, if such had happened, any miner struck woul d have been |ucky to
have escaped with only serious injuries.

As with consideration of the S&S nature of the previous violation, the
critical question is whether the Secretary has established a reasonable
i kelihood of an event in which there would have been an injury had norma
m ni ng operations continued? Again | conclude that the answer is "no."

Conti nued normal m ning operations did not nean the usual novenent of
trains to the crusher but rather the repair of the crusher. That was the work
bei ng undertaken in the crusher building on February 25. When the work was
conpl eted, trains would again purposefully enter the building to discharge
their |oads. However, by that tine, the crusher woul d have been repaired and
Tocchi o and any others working on it would have |eft.

Thus, under normal m ning operations Tocchio or others repairing the
crusher woul d have been subjected to the |ikelihood of injury fromthe dunping
of ore only if trains entered the crusher building in spite of the protection
afforded by the building's closed doors, warning |ight system and, nost
i mportant, by the switches throwm to shunt trains away fromthe building. See
di scussion, infra. The chance that these precautions woul d have been ignored
or would have failed is, in

The essence of U.S. Steel's arguments that it did not violate the
standard really go to the question of how |likely an acci dent woul d been under
the circunstances, a question whose answer is essential in resolving the issue
of S&S.
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my opinion, renote at best.(Footnote 11) Therefore, | cannot find that on
February 25, had normal m ning operations continued there woul d have been a
reasonabl e |ikelihood of "an event in which there [would have been] an
injury.” US. Steel, 6 FMSHRC at 1836. (Foot note 12)

For the foregoing reasons | conclude that the violation of section
56. 20011 was not S&S. The citation nust be nodified to delete the inspector's
S&S finding.

DOCKET NO. LAKE 92-249- RM
CI TATI ON NO. 4097167, 2/25/92
Citation No. 4097167 charges as foll ows:
Step 2 - Course Crusher

An enpl oyee was observed perform ng work

on the primary crusher. He was situated be-
low the railroad track | evel and adjacent
to the dunp station and feeder. Although a
red light was "on" to "block" trains
approachi ng, the enpl oyee was not protected
from nmoving or runaway rail equi pnent with
a stop block, detailer or other stopping
devi ce.

Resp. Exh. 3. The citation alleges that the conditions constituted a
violation of 30 C.F. R 0O 56.9302. (Footnote 13) Although Toscano originally
found that the alleged violation was S&S, subsequently he nodified the
citation to indicate injury was

The danger of a rail car discharging onto Tocchio and any others working
to repair the crusher is the "event in which there [would have been] an
injury." US. Steel, 6 FMSHRC at 1836. Toscano agreed that the area al ong the
track had been cl eaned and there being nothing for backhoes to pick up, nor
any backhoes present, it seens unlikely that any danger woul d have come from
that source or fromany mner picking up spillage and throwing it into the
crusher.

While | was inpressed with the testinony of Kangas involving a previous
i ncident at the plant where a train had noved into the dunping area and was
preparing to dunp not only against the lights but over an electrician in a
wor k basket -- the very thing Toscano feared -- there was no testinony
i ndicating the train also had entered in spite of the crusher building' s
cl osed doors and because of a failed railroad switch or sw tches.

Section 56.9302 states:

St opbl ocks, derail devices, or other

devi ces that protect against noving or
runaway rail equipnent shall be installed
whenever necessary to protect persons.
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unlikely and to delete the S&S designhation. He based the nodification upon
the fact that:

Addi tional information indicated that at the

time of this citation, [a] track switch was

thrown to direct tract novenents away fromhe Step 2
Crusher. The switch and . . . track were in view of
the mne traffic controller, who had 2-way radio
comuni cation with mine trains.

Id. at 2.
SECRETARY' S W TNESS

Toscano testified that continuing the inspection of the sane genera
area that Tocchio had been assigned to work, he wal ked up the track, in the
direction fromwhich | oaded trains would have cone, and he asked if any
derailer or other device to prevent unauthorized entry of trains into the area
was present? When none was found, Toscano told Tomassoni that the conpany was
in violation of section 56.9302. Tr. 152-153.

Toscano stated that Tocchio woul d have been exposed to any runaway train
or rail car entering the area. Toscano believed a stopblock or derailer
shoul d have been placed far enough fromthe dunping area so that any runaway
woul d derail before it entered the area. Tr. 153. No trains were traveling
the track at the tine Toscano issued the citation. Id.

Later in the day Kangas told Toscano that he thought the conpany had a
safe job procedure requiring the installation of a derailer. Tr. 156.

Approxi mately three or four days |ater Toscano stated he conferred with
Tomassoni and Kangas about the citation. Tomassoni enphasi zed the existence
of the warning light systemused to prevent trains fromentering the building
and from dunpi ng. Al so, Tonmassoni showed Toscano the conputerized contro
center that directed rail traffic and switches at the plant. It was then
brought to Toscano's attention that on the nmorning of February 25, 1992, the
switching system had been activated to prevent trail traffic fromentering the
bui l di ng. Toscano therefore changed his assessnment of the |ikelihood of
injury due to the violation fromreasonably likely to unlikely and he del eted
the S&S finding. Tr. 156-157.

However, Toscano did not agree with Tonassoni that the |ights and the
conputerized control system were the equival ent of a stopblock or a derailer
and he refused to vacate the citation. Toscano rejected Tonassoni's
connection because in his experience and for various reasons (ice, rain,
noi sture), switches have been
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known to fail so that the person operating the control systemw Il think they
have been thrown when, in fact, they have not. Tr. 158. On the other hand a
st opbl ock or derailer "is a physical neans when other systenms fail to make
sure that approaching equi pment does not get into a danger zone." 1d.

Toscano stated that the violation was abated when a derail er was
installed. Tr. 159-160.

U S. STEEL'S W TNESS

Tomassoni described rail traffic control at the Mnntac Plant as being
under the direction of a clerk and a control supervisor. It is the contro
supervisor's job to direct all rail traffic hauling ore to the crushers for
processing. Tr. 166. This is done in part through computers |ogging the
direction of | oconptives and switches. Because information regarding al
switches that are thrown is stored in the conputer's nenory, Tomassoni was
able to deternmne that on the day the subject citation was issued swtches had
been in such a position that all rail traffic would have been turned away from
the crusher building. Tr. 168. Thus, he was sure that no rail traffic had
been routed to the crusher building on February 25. Moreover, Tomasson
stated that the control supervisor had been advised early on February 25 that
the No. 2 Crusher was "down" that day. For these reasons, Tomassoni did not
believe that U S. Steel had violated section 56.9302. Tomassoni admtted
however that a conpany safe job procedure in effect when the citation was
i ssued required a derail device. Tr. 170, 173, see also Resp. Exh. 4 at 2.

VI OLATI ON OF SECTI ON 56. 9302

There is no dispute a device that could stop or derail a moving or
runaway train or rail car was not in place on the track leading to the No. 2
Crusher dunp area. The question is whether, given the circunstances at issue,
such a device was, in the words of the regulation, "necessary to protect
persons?" | conclude that it was.

As Toscano noted, Tocchio was working that day in the area of the
primary crusher. The testinmony al so makes clear that other mners
occasionally worked and travel ed the area. These people needed protection
from noving or runaway trains or rail cars, and | agree with Toscano that the
conputerized traffic control systemand switch nmonitoring systemat the plant,
whil e | essening the chances of mners being injured by such vehicles, did not
obviate the need to conply with the standard. Toscano put it well, the
required devices are "a . . . neans when other systens fail to nake sure that
approachi ng equi prent does not get into a danger zone." Tr. 157.
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Toscano's testinmony that the switches could mal function due to ice, rain
or humdity was not refuted. Further, the warning |ight system while it
hopefully woul d have alerted a | oconotive operator not to enter the crusher
bui | di ng, obviously woul d have had no effect on a runaway train or rail-car
In addition, the control supervisor could have forgotten the crusher was
"down" or could have been unaware that a failed switch had not responded as
the systemindicated. Al of which may be why the need for such a device was
not recogni zed by government regul ation alone but was also required by U.S.
Steel's own safety procedures, as Tomassoni candidly adnmitted.

Therefore, | find that in failing to have installed a
st opbl ock, derail device or other device on the track |leading to the No. 2
Crusher dunp area, U. S. Steel violated section 56.9302.

FI NDI NGS AND CONCLUSI ONS

Based on the forgoing it is concluded that Order/Citation No. 4097164,
2/ 25/ 92, properly sets forth a violation of section 56.14105 but fails to
validly state a condition or practice constituting an imr nent danger and
fails validly to state that the violation was S&S. It also is concluded that
Citation

No. 4097166, 2/25/92, properly sets forth a violation of

section 56.20011 but fails validly to state that the violation was S&S
Finally, it is concluded that Citation No. 4097167, 2/25/92, properly sets
forth a violation of section 56.9302.

ORDER

The findings of immnent danger and S&S made in connection with
Order/Citation No. 4097164 are VACATED. The Secretary is ordered to MODI FY
the Order/Citation to a citation issued pursuant to section |04(a) of the Act.

Citation No. 4097166 is AFFIRMED. The S&S finding nmade in connection
with the citation is vacated. The Secretary is ORDERED to nmodify the citation
accordingly.

Citation No. 4097167 is AFFI RMED

Davi d F. Barbour
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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Billy M Tennant, Esq., U S. Steel Corporation, 600 Gant Street, Room 1580,
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (Certified Mil)

M quel J. Carnona, Esq., Ofice of the Solicitor, U S. Departnent of Labor,
230 S. Dearborn Street, Chicago, Il 60604 (Certified Mil)

M. Janmes Ranta, United Steelworkers of Anerica, Local 1938, 307 First Street,
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